3	5:	5	U	11	J			
	-	3	35	350	3501	3500	3500	3500

An ordinance adding a new Chapter 124 to the Los Angeles Administrative Code establishing a City Health Commission Trust Fund and amending Chapter 22, Section 8.270(d) of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to remove funding restrictions applicable to the City Health Commission.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Chapter 124 is added to Division 5 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to read as follows:

CHAPTER 124

CITY HEALTH COMMISSION TRUST FUND

Sec. 5.524. Creation and Administration of the Fund.

- (a) There is hereby created in the Treasury of the City of Los Angeles a special fund to be known as the "City Health Commission Trust Fund" (Fund).
- (b) The purpose in establishing the Fund is for the receipt, retention and disbursement of any monetary gift, contribution, bequest or grant. Any offer of a gift, contribution, bequest or grant to the City for the purposes set forth in this chapter shall be submitted to the City Council for acceptance or rejection.
- (c) The monies in the Fund shall be used for the exclusive purpose of offsetting the City's administrative and overhead costs associated with the operations of the City Health Commission, including, but not limited to, budgetary salaries for staff, offices, furnishings supplies and equipment, as well as costs and expenses.
- (d) All interest and other earnings attributable to monies in the Fund shall be credited to the Fund and shall be devoted to the purposes of the Fund.
- (e) The Fund shall be administered by the City Clerk. Funds not disbursed in any fiscal year shall remain in the Fund and shall be devoted to the purposes of the Fund.

- Sec. 2. Subsection (d) of Section 8.270 of Chapter 22 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read as follows:
- (d) The General Fund of the City shall not be obligated to finance any cost or expenses associated with the operation or management of the City Health Commission. However, nothing shall preclude the City Council, with the approval of the Mayor, from appropriating funds for such purposes to the City Health Commission.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was Los Angeles, at its meeting ofAP	s passed by the Council of the City of 1 2015
ŀ	HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk
E	ву
	Deputy
Approved 4/8/15	E.C 7-41-
	Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality	
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney	
VALERIE L. FLORES Senior Assistant City Attorney	R.
Date March 4, 2015	
File No. 14-0594	